Three Months Ended

(in millions, except per share data) 9/30/15 6/30/15 3/31/15 12/31/14 9/30/14
High price(1) $ 85.66 $ 85.72 $ 86.84 $ 81.61 $ 77.55
Low price(1) $ 75.78 $ 79.27 $ 76.23 $ 71.85 $ 69.28
Period end closing price(2) $ 78.87 $ 79.46 $ 80.37 76.37 $ 77.29
Dividends paid per common share $ 0.82 $ 0.82 $ 0.82 $ 0.82 $ 0.35
Volume weighted average price for the period(1) $ 80.40 $ 81.97 $ 82.76 $ 76.75 $ 73.73
Common shares outstanding - diluted, at period end 334 334 334 334 334
Market value of outstanding common shares, at period end(3) $ 26,325 $ 26,521 $ 26,991 $ 25,496 $ 25,805

(1) Based on the sales price, adjusted for common stock dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(2) Based on the period end closing price, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(3) Period end market value of outstanding common shares is calculated as the product of (a) shares of common stock outstanding at period end and (b) closing share

price at period end, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.

Crown Castle International Corp.
Third Quarter 2015

COMPANY
OVERVIEW  FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO

OVERVIEW
CAPITALIZATION

OVERVIEW APPENDIX

7

SUMMARY PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
(as of September 30, 2015)

Number of towers(1) 39,692
Average number of tenants per tower 2.2
Remaining contracted customer receivables ($ in billions)(2) $ 20
Weighted average remaining customer contract term (years)(3) 7
Percent of towers in the Top 50 / 100 Basic Trading Areas 56% / 71%
Percent of ground leased  / owned (by site rental gross margin) 64% / 36%
Weighted average maturity of ground leases (years)(4) 31

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Operating Data:
Net revenues

Site rental $ 764,606 $ 717,623 $2,233,077 $2,143,198
Network services and other 153,501 175,260 484,938 469,690

Net revenues $ 918,107 $ 892,883 $2,718,015 $2,612,888

Gross margin
Site rental $ 517,606 $ 487,024 $1,516,833 $1,466,923
Network services and other 66,642 73,446 221,761 194,176

Total gross margin $ 584,248 $ 560,470 $1,738,594 $1,661,099

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders $ 92,782 $ 95,940 $ 1,346,935 $ 209,452
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders per share - diluted $ 0.28 $ 0.29 $ 4.04 $ 0.63

Non-GAAP Data(5):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 529,158 $ 513,604 $1,579,383 $1,531,673
FFO 357,828 336,724 1,122,798 923,876
AFFO 356,350 332,237 1,064,412 995,747
AFFO per share $ 1.07 $ 1.00 $ 3.19 $ 2.99

Summary Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities $ 371,998 $ 427,989 $1,290,876 $1,150,926
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities(6) (1,249,432) (287,821) (1,688,645) (670,529)
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities 724,176 (123,277) (699,989) (479,033)

(1) Includes towers and rooftops, excludes small cells and third-party land interests.
(2) Excludes renewal terms at customers' opinion.
(3) Excludes renewal terms at customers' option, weighted by site rental revenues.
(4) Includes renewal terms at the Company's option, weighted by site rental gross margin.
(5) See reconciliations and definitions provided herein.  See also "Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Calculations" in the Appendix for a discussion of

our definitions of FFO and AFFO.
(6) Includes net cash used for acquisitions of approximately $1.0 billion and $89 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively and